 USER’S MANUAL
AN1929
Rev 1.00
March 13, 2015
ISL85413EVAL1Z, ISL85412EVAL1Z
Evaluation Boards
AN1929 Rev 1.00 Page 1 of 8
March 13, 2015

• Reference ISL85413 and ISL85412 datasheets for
efficiency and typical performance curves
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ISL85413EVAL1Z Evaluation Board (300mA Output Current)
ISL85412EVAL1Z Evaluation Board (150mA Output Current)
FIGURE 1. FRONT OF EVALUATION BOARD ISL85413EVAL1Z FIGURE 2. BACK OF EVALUATION BOARD ISL85413EVAL1Z
AN1929 Rev 1.00 Page 2 of 8
March 13, 2015
ISL85413EVAL1Z, ISL85412EVAL1Z
Functional Description
The ISL85413EVAL1Z, ISL85412EVAL1Z provide simple
platforms to demonstrate the features of the ISL85413,
ISL85412 wide input synchronous buck regulator. The
ISL85413EVAL1Z is for 300mA output current and
ISL85412EVAL1Z is for 150mA output current. The evaluation
boards have been functionally optimized for best performance of
the ISL85413, ISL85412 ICs.
The ISL85413EVAL1Z board is shown in Figures 1 and 2. The
evaluation board contains an S1 switch that enables or disables
the part, thus allowing low quiescent current state. The MODE
function is controlled by a S2 switch that allows different mode
operation. Default board configuration has R6 = 200k to VCC,
which defaults to PWM operation mode. If this pin is tied to GND,
the IC will operate in PFM mode.
The schematic of the ISL85413EVAL1Z evaluation board is
shown on page 3. The PCB layout images for top and bottom
layers are shown in Figures 3 and 4. The Bill of Materials of the
ISL85413EVAL1Z and ISL85412EVAL1Z is shown on page 3.
Operating Range
The VIN range of the boards is 3.5V to 40V. The VOUT range is
0.6V to 12V. The operating junction temperature range is -40°C
to +125°C.
Recommended Equipment
The following materials are recommended to perform testing:
• 0V to 50V power supply with at least 2A source current
capability
• Electronic loads capable of sinking current up to 1.5A
• Digital Multimeters (DMMs)
• 100MHz quad-trace oscilloscope
• Signal generator
Quick Setup Guide
1. Ensure that the circuit is correctly connected to the supply and
loads prior to applying any power.
2. Connect the bias supply to VIN, the plus terminal to VIN and
the negative return to GND1.
3. Verify that the position is ON for S1.
4. Turn on the power supply.
5. Verify the output voltage is 3.3V for VOUT.
Evaluating the Other Output Voltage
The ISL85413VAL1Z and ISL85412VAL1Z kit outputs are preset
to 3.3V; however, output voltages can be adjusted from 0.6V to
12V. The output voltage programming resistor, R2, will depend
on the desired output voltage of the regulator. The value for the
feedback resistor is typically between 0Ω and 50kΩ as shown in